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Team Statistics HAW OPP
SCORING 268 312
    Points Per Game 22.33 26.00
FIRST DOWNS 249 244
    Rushing 71 102
    Passing 150 111
    Penalty 28 31
RUSHING YARDAGE 1172 1988
    Yards gained 1523 2220
    Yards lost 351 232
    Attempts 340 426
    Avg Per Attempt 3.4 4.7
    Avg Per Game 97.7 165.7
    TDs Rushing 7 20
PASSING YARDAGE 3218 2535
    Att-Comp-Int 480-286-15 366-239-6
    Avg Per Attempt 6.70 6.93
    Avg Per Catch 11.25 10.61
    Avg Per Game 268.17 211.25
    TDs Passing 25 18
TOTAL OFFENSE 4390 4523
    Total Plays 820 792
    Avg Per Play 5.4 5.7
    Avg Per Game 365.8 376.9
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 20-298 31-452
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 11-159 21-195
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 6-29 15-209
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 14.90 14.58
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 14.45 9.29
INT RETURN AVERAGE 4.83 13.93
FUMBLES-LOST 10-4 9-5
PENALTIES-YARDS 96-844 83-820
    Avg Per Game 70.33 68.33
PUNTS-YARDS 49-2184 55-2374
    Avg Per Punt 44.57 43.16
    Net Punt Avg 40.18 40.27
KICKOFFS-YARDS 57-3271 63-3844
    Avg Per Kick 57.39 61.02
    Net Kick Avg 44.19 49.62
TIME OF POSSESSION 06:04:11 05:56:07
    Per Game 30:21 29:41
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 60-163 67-166
    3rd-Down Pct 36.81 % 40.36 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 12-22 14-18
    4th-Down Pct 54.55 % 77.78 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 27-133 43-278
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 33 39
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 12-16 13-18
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 1-1
RED-ZONE SCORES 35-42 38-44
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 24-42 25-44
PAT-ATTEMPTS 32-32 35-36
ATTENDANCE 90,739 126,476
    Dates-Avg Per Date 7-12,963 5-25,295
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
08/24/2024 DELAWARE ST. W 35-14 1-0 , 0-0 03:15 12,206
08/31/2024 UCLA L 13-16 1-1 , 0-0 03:28 15,194
09/14/2024 at Sam Houston L 13-31 1-2 , 0-0 03:36 15,134
09/21/2024 UNI W 36-7 2-2 , 0-0 02:45 11,402

* 10/05/2024 at San Diego State L 24-27 2-3 , 0-1 03:28 31,307
* 10/12/2024 BOISE ST. L 7-28 2-4 , 0-2 03:34 15,194

10/19/2024 at Washington St. L 10-42 2-5 , 0-2 03:05 25,112
* 10/26/2024 NEVADA W 34-13 3-5 , 1-2 03:21 12,006
* 11/02/2024 at Fresno St. W 21-20 4-5 , 2-2 03:12 41,575
* 11/09/2024 UNLV L 27-29 4-6 , 2-3 03:41 12,691
* 11/16/2024 at Utah St. L 10-55 4-7 , 2-4 03:14 13,348
* 11/30/2024 NEW MEXICO W 38-30 5-7 , 3-4 03:36 12,046

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Hawaii 77 50 68 73 268
Opponents 63 77 86 86 312
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
30 Sims, Landon 12 71 363 12 351 4.9 1 29 29.25
13 Schager, Brayden 11 136 530 271 259 1.9 6 46 23.55
2 Hines, Tylan 12 39 179 17 162 4.2 0 15 13.50
9 Barfield, Cam 10 33 169 11 158 4.8 0 21 15.80
47 Vaughn, Christian 6 16 102 1 101 6.3 0 30 16.83
12 Alejado, Micah 4 20 85 18 67 3.4 0 19 16.75
10 Cordero, David 10 10 57 0 57 5.7 0 16 5.70
19 Borrow, Lucas 12 1 19 0 19 19.0 0 19 1.58
38 DeBlake, Kamalu 11 4 18 0 18 4.5 0 8 1.64
58 Sotelo, Zhen 9 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00
16 Sagapolutele, John-Keawe 5 2 1 9 -8 -4.0 0 1 -1.60

Team 12 8 0 12 -12 -1.5 0 0 -1.00
Total 12 340 1523 351 1172 3.4 7 46 97.67
Opponents 12 426 2220 232 1988 4.7 20 86 165.67

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
13 Schager, Brayden 11 120.93 233-403-13 57.82 % 2591 19 74 235.55
12 Alejado, Micah 4 168.49 49-70-0 70.00 % 585 6 52 146.25

16
Sagapolutele, John-
Keawe 5 50.40 4-7-2 57.14 % 42 0 18 8.40
Total 12 126.84 286-480-15 59.58 % 3218 25 74 268.17
Opponents 12 136.43 239-366-6 65.30 % 2535 18 63 211.25

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
3 Cenacle, Nick 12 63 721 11.44 6 62 60.08
5 Ashlock, Pofele 11 61 629 10.31 6 30 57.18
6 Crowdus, Dekel 9 16 402 25.13 4 74 44.67
1 Panoke, Jonah 12 33 387 11.73 3 49 32.25
14 Curtis, Spencer 12 19 244 12.84 0 28 20.33
0 Perry, Alex 12 22 195 8.86 0 18 16.25
2 Hines, Tylan 12 23 186 8.09 3 27 15.50
30 Sims, Landon 12 13 153 11.77 0 52 12.75
8 Mokiao-Atimalala, Tamatoa 10 12 91 7.58 3 19 9.10
11 Pupunu, Karsyn 12 6 80 13.33 0 25 6.67
9 Barfield, Cam 10 7 55 7.86 0 18 5.50
23 Nishigaya, Koali 6 4 33 8.25 0 14 5.50
82 Uiliata, Tama 4 3 24 8.00 0 10 6.00
80 Kamoku, Blaze 9 2 11 5.50 0 6 1.22
85 Salave'a, Oakie 5 1 8 8.00 0 8 1.60
86 Capanang Jr., Carlito 6 0 0 NaN 0 0 0.00
87 Tauaefa, Devon 11 0 0 NaN 0 0 0.00
10 Cordero, David 10 1 -1 -1.00 0 0 -0.10

Total 12 286 3218 11.25 25 74 268.17
Opponents 12 239 2535 10.61 18 63 211.25

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
2 Hines, Tylan 9 122 13.56 1 44
3 Cenacle, Nick 2 37 18.50 0 35

Total 11 159 14.45 1 44
Opponents 21 195 9.29 0 44

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
4 Stone, Cam 2 21 10.50 0 16
16 Taylor, Logan 1 7 7.00 0 7
9 Palmer, Elijah 1 1 1.00 0 1
11 Emerson, Nalu 1 0 0.00 0 0
3 Smith, Jalen 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 6 29 4.83 0 16
Opponents 15 209 13.93 1 89

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
2 Hines, Tylan 18 298 16.56 0 26
9 Barfield, Cam 1 0 0.00 0 0
14 Curtis, Spencer 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 20 298 14.90 0 26
Opponents 31 452 14.58 0 35

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
7 Pei, Meki 1 22 22.00 0 22
58 Sotelo, Zhen 1 3 3.00 0 3

Total 2 25 12.50 0 22
Opponents 0 0 0 0 0
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
17 Matsuzawa, Kansei — 12 32-32 — — — — — 68
5 Ashlock, Pofele 6 — — — — — — — 36
3 Cenacle, Nick 6 — — — — — — — 36
13 Schager, Brayden 6 — — — — — — — 36
6 Crowdus, Dekel 4 — — — — — — — 24
2 Hines, Tylan 4 — — — — — — — 24
8 Mokiao-Atimalala, Tamatoa 3 — — — — — — — 18
1 Panoke, Jonah 3 — — — — — — — 18
30 Sims, Landon 1 — — — 1 1-1 — — 8
35 Higham, Hunter — — — — — — — — 0

Total 33 12 32-32 — 1 1-1 — — 268
Opponents 39 13 35-36 0-1 1 1-2 — 2 314

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
17 Matsuzawa, Kansei 12-16 75.00 % 1-1 5-6 4-6 2-3 0-0 41 0

Total 12-16 75.00 % 1-1 5-6 4-6 2-3 0-0 41 0
Opponents 13-18 72.22 % 0-2 3-3 6-7 4-6 0-0 43 0

FG Sequence Hawaii Opponents
Delaware St. - -
UCLA (28),(28) 52,(22),(37),(32)
Sam Houston 41,(33),(27) (26)
UNI - -
San Diego State (30) (24),(43)
Boise St. 39 (24),(23)
Washington St. (25),28 -
Nevada (27),(30) 46
Fresno St. - -
UNLV (41),(33) (41),29,32,(32)
Utah St. (40) (32),(37)
New Mexico 33,(19) 42,(36)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
13 Schager, Brayden 11 539 259 2591 2850 259.09
12 Alejado, Micah 4 90 67 585 652 163.00
30 Sims, Landon 12 71 351 0 351 29.25
2 Hines, Tylan 12 39 162 0 162 13.50
9 Barfield, Cam 10 33 158 0 158 15.80
47 Vaughn, Christian 6 16 101 0 101 16.83
10 Cordero, David 10 10 57 0 57 5.70

16
Sagapolutele, John-
Keawe 5 9 -8 42 34 6.80

19 Borrow, Lucas 12 1 19 0 19 1.58
38 DeBlake, Kamalu 11 4 18 0 18 1.64

Team 12 8 -12 0 -12 -1.00
Total 12 820 1172 3218 4390 365.83
Opponents 12 792 1988 2535 4523 376.92

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
19 Borrow, Lucas 48 2184 45.50 70 1 8 13 13 0

Team 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 49 2184 44.57 70 1 8 13 13 1
Opponents 55 2374 43.16 65 0 14 22 12 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
69 Falck, Ben 57 3271 57.4 15 4

Total 57 3271 57.4 15 4
Opponents 63 3844 61.0 21 2
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
2 Hines, Tylan 12 162 186 122 298 0 768 64.00

3 Cenacle, Nick 12 0 721 37 0 0 758 63.17

5 Ashlock, Pofele 11 0 629 0 0 0 629 57.18

30 Sims, Landon 12 351 153 0 0 0 504 42.00

6 Crowdus, Dekel 9 0 402 0 0 0 402 44.67

1 Panoke, Jonah 12 0 387 0 0 0 387 32.25

13 Schager, Brayden 11 259 0 0 0 0 259 23.55

14 Curtis, Spencer 12 0 244 0 0 0 244 20.33

9 Barfield, Cam 10 158 55 0 0 0 213 21.30

0 Perry, Alex 12 0 195 0 0 0 195 16.25

47 Vaughn, Christian 6 101 0 0 0 0 101 16.83

8 Mokiao-Atimalala, Tamatoa 10 0 91 0 0 0 91 9.10

11 Pupunu, Karsyn 12 0 80 0 0 0 80 6.67

12 Alejado, Micah 4 67 0 0 0 0 67 16.75

10 Cordero, David 10 57 -1 0 0 0 56 5.60

23 Nishigaya, Koali 6 0 33 0 0 0 33 5.50

82 Uiliata, Tama 4 0 24 0 0 0 24 6.00

4 Stone, Cam 12 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.75

19 Borrow, Lucas 12 19 0 0 0 0 19 1.58

38 DeBlake, Kamalu 11 18 0 0 0 0 18 1.64

80 Kamoku, Blaze 9 0 11 0 0 0 11 1.22

85 Salave'a, Oakie 5 0 8 0 0 0 8 1.60

16 Taylor, Logan 12 0 0 0 0 7 7 0.58

9 Palmer, Elijah 11 0 0 0 0 1 1 0.09

16 Sagapolutele, John-Keawe 5 -8 0 0 0 0 -8 -1.60

Team 12 -12 0 0 0 0 -12 -1.00

Total 12 1172 3218 159 298 29 4876 406.33
Opponents 12 1988 2535 195 452 209 5379 448.25
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
54 Otis, Jamih 12 39 16 55.0 5.0-12 2.0-8 — — 2 1-0 — — —
16 Taylor, Logan 12 32 20 52.0 1.0-3 — 1-7 — — — — — —
0 Robinson, Elijah 12 36 15 51.0 10.5-44 5.0-23 — — 1 — 1 — —
1 Manuma , Peter 10 31 12 43.0 — — — 3 — — 1 — —
6 Sinclair, Justin 11 28 13 41.0 1.0-3 — — — — — — — —
3 Smith, Jalen 12 25 16 41.0 4.0-25 1.0-14 1-0 1 1 1-0 — — —
11 Emerson, Nalu 12 26 14 40.0 4.0-12 2.0-9 1-0 1 — — — — —
4 Stone, Cam 12 29 9 38.0 3.0-5 — 2-21 8 — — 1 1 —
29 Mendiola-Jensen, Kilinahe 12 26 7 33.0 1.0-2 — — 4 — 1-0 — — —
9 Palmer, Elijah 11 24 8 32.0 4.5-10 — 1-1 5 — — — — —
5 Jones, Tariq 11 15 12 27.0 1.5-2 — — 1 1 — — — —
13 Brown, Caleb "C-Bo" 10 19 5 24.0 1.5-2 — — 7 — — 1 — —
7 Pei, Meki 8 13 9 22.0 — — — 1 — 1-22 — — —
57 Johnson III, Jackie 12 13 7 20.0 5.0-25 5.0-25 — — 5 — 1 — —
17 Finau, Malachi 11 10 9 19.0 3.5-16 3.0-15 — — 1 — — — —
19 Washington, Dion 12 10 9 19.0 4.5-15 2.0-5 — — — — — — —
69 Williams, Daniel "Sauce" 12 10 9 19.0 2.5-11 1.0-5 — — 3 — — — —
18 Kema , Noah 12 8 10 18.0 — — — — — — — — —
25 Thompson , Matagi 12 11 6 17.0 — — — 1 — — — — —
52 Evaimalo, Ezra 8 8 8 16.0 4.0-7 — — — 3 — — — —
14 Wilson-Jones, Jaheim 11 13 3 16.0 1.0-2 — — 3 — — — — —
12 Ho'ohuli , Wynden 11 8 6 14.0 4.0-11 2.0-6 — 1 3 — — — —
77 Sekona, Jamar 7 9 5 14.0 2.5-4 1.0-1 — — 1 — — — —
26 Freeman, Deliyon 12 9 4 13.0 — — — 1 — 1-0 — — —
51 Lagafuaina, Lesterlaisene 10 10 3 13.0 2.5-15 2.0-14 — — — — 1 — —
24 King, Devyn 8 10 2 12.0 — — — 2 — — — — —
95 Sagapolutele, Anthony 11 2 7 9.0 1.5-8 1.0-8 — — — — — — —
30 Sims, Landon 12 4 — 4.0 — — — — — — — — —
6 Crowdus, Dekel 9 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
44 Landrum, Solomon 4 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
44 McComber, Aiden 3 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
28 Peko, Vaifanua 4 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
91 Sagapolutele, Josh 6 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
3 Cenacle, Nick 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
14 Curtis, Spencer 12 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
69 Falck, Ben 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
72 Felix-Fualalo, Luke 8 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Hines, Tylan 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
80 Kamoku, Blaze 9 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
70 Milovale, James 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
8 Mokiao-Atimalala, Tamatoa 10 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Moore, Kona 4 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
1 Panoke, Jonah 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
59 Peihopa, Kuao 12 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
11 Pupunu, Karsyn 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
49 Tadio, Tasi 8 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
5 Ashlock, Pofele 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
35 Higham, Hunter 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
17 Matsuzawa, Kansei 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
13 Schager, Brayden 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
58 Sotelo, Zhen 9 — — — — — — — — 0-3 — — —

Total 12 495 250 745.0 68.0-234 27.0-133 6-29 39 21 5-25 6 1 —
Opponents 12 449 174 623.0 78.0-364 43.0-278 15-209 53 44 4-0 8 1 2


